CH \$65.00 393019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM466046 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CYANCO HOLDING CORP.		03/16/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	60 Wall Street		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10005		
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: GERMANY		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3930191	YOUR MINING SOLUTION	
Registration Number:	3823863	CYANCO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123548113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6463667120

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL GOLD/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3016-N997	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Gold	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Gold/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018	

Total Attachments: 5

source=14.3 1L Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Cyanco Holding#page1.tif source=14.3 1L Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Cyanco Holding#page2.tif

source=14.3 1L Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Cyanco Holding#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0717 source=14.3 1L Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Cyanco Holding#page4.tif source=14.3 1L Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Cyanco Holding#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0718

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 16, 2018, made by CYANCO HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders that are parties to the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2018, by and among Cyanco Intermediate 3 Corp, Cyanco Intermediate 2 Corp. (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>First Lien Credit Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed, among other things, to make loans to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor, the Borrower and the other parties thereto have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2018, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments, supplements, waivers and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the First Lien Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby confirms that it granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in (subject only to Liens permitted under the First Lien Credit Agreement) and to all Trademarks now owned or anytime hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title and interest, including without

1

limitation those Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto and, to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to the foregoing as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether as stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Guaranteed Obligations; provided, however, that no security interest is granted in any Excluded Property.

- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This Agreement is expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks are more fully set forth in the First Lien Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by telecopier or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. The Collateral Agent may also require that any such documents and signatures delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission be confirmed by a manually-signed original thereof; <u>provided</u> that the failure to request or deliver the same shall not limit the effectiveness of any document or signature delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

CYANCO HOLDING CORP.

λ:<u>΄΄</u>

Name: Jeffrey Davis

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

[Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks – First Lien]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0721 DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH,

as Agent

Name:

Alicia Schug

Title:

Vice President

Title:

Marguerite Sutton Vice President

[Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - First Lien]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0722

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
YOUR MINING SOLUTION	77/769416	6/26/2009	3930191	3/8/2011
CYANCO	77/760739	6/16/2009	3823863	7/27/2010

1004113086v3 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/16/2018 REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0723